City of Cleveland Memorandum
Justin M. Bibb, Mayor

June 26, 2024
The meeting of the Board of Control convened in the Mayor’s Office on Wednesday, June 26,
2024 at 3:00 p.m. with Mayor Justin Bibb presiding.
MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane,
Francis, Williams, Interim Director Drummond, Directors
Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole
ABSENT: Directors Abonamah, Margolius

OTHERS PRESENT: Tyson Mitchell, Director
Office of Equal Opportunity

Keshia Chambers, Assistant Director
Mayor’s Office of Capital Projects

Susanne DeGennaro, Commissioner, Real Estate
Mayor’s Office of Capital Projects

Tiffany White Johnson, Commissioner
Division of Purchases & Supplies

Sarah Davis, Senior Planner-Active Transportation
City Planning Commission

Kayla Lowery, Intern
Division of Purchases & Supplies

Tomasz Kacki, Paralegal
Department of Law

On motions, the resolutions attached were adopted, except as may be otherWISe noted.
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:05 p.m.

JefiyB/M

Secéefﬁry —Board of Control

An Equal Opportunity Employer



@Q‘ff‘ BOARD OF CONTROL
Received .

RESOLUTION No. A~ s Approved 5/ 2L/ 24
C/G - )Ll Ado:)ted / A¢ f34 )
w/%w /pdfe—

By: Director Keane // Secr ary

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 129.294 of the Codified Ordinances of Clevelan(ﬂ)hlo 1976, and under
Board of Control Resolution No. 679-23, adopted December 27, 2023, the City entered into City Contract No. PS2024-
023 with Partners Environmental Consulting, Inc. to provide professional consulting services necessary to provide
engineering, environmental, and related services needed, for environmental, safety, sustainability and regulatory
compliance, for the Divisions of Water, Water Pollution Control and Cleveland Public Power, Department of Public
Utilities on an as-needed basis; and

WHEREAS, by its letter dated May 29, 2024, Partners Environmental Consulting, Inc. requested the City’s
consent to add subconsultants and to remove a subconsultant previously approved; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Control of the City of Cleveland that the employment of the following
subconsultants by Partners Environmental Consulting, Inc. under City Contract No. P12024-023 is approved:

SUBCONSULTANTS WORK PERCENTAGE
Sixmo Inc. (CSB) $5,000.00 0.007%
HR Construction Service, LLC (CSB) $10,000.00 0.013%
The K. Company, Inc. (FBE) $5,000.00 0.00%
OCS Technologies, Inc. (non-certified) 8D 0.00%
Fulton & Associates Balance Co., LLC (non-certified) TBD 0.00%
EMSL Analytical, Inc. (non-certified) T8D 0.00%
Pace Analytical Services, LLC (non-certified) TBD 0.00%
ECS Midwest, LLC (non-certified) TBD 0.00%
SGS Galson Laboratories, Inc. (non-certified) TBD 0.00%
Test America (non-certified) TBD 0.00%
Gage-It, Inc. (non-certified) TBD 0.00%
TSI, Inc. (non-certified) TBD 0.00%

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED By The Board of Control of the City of Cleveland that Board of Control
Resolution No. 679-23, adopted December 27, 2023, is amended by removing Trescal, Inc. as a subconsultant;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other provisions of Resolution No. 679-23 not expressly amended above
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, McNair, Margolius



BOARD OF CONTROL

H

# 2

By Director Keane SECZ{L g/{y | /

RESOLUTION No. .4 /) A
Q) b/ ?»7\)) }“!{/ Adopted

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF CONTROL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, that any rates,
charges and fees for sewerage service or products fixed in Board of Control Resolution No. 455-21,

adopted November 17, 2021, that conflict with those fixed in this resolution are superseded and
rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 112 of the Charter of the City of
Cleveland, rates, charges and fees for sewerage service or products of the Division of Water Pollution
Control, Department of Public Utilities, are fixed as follows, subject to the approval of City Council:

Sewerage Service Rates

(a) Monthly Sewerage Service Rates.

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Usage Rates (Per 1 MCF)

Regular $16.97 $18.41 $20.62 $23.09 $25.86 $28.96
Homestead $10.06 $10.92 $12.23 $13.70 $15.34 $17.18

Usage charges are not prorated. The charge used will correspond with the bill period end date.

The rates in this section are effective beginning January 1 of each year.



RESOLUTIONNo. ) (/) - Y,/
AT -2t

By Director Keane

BOARD OF CONTROL

(b) Monthly Fixed Charge Based Upon Meter Size.

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Monthly Fixed Charges
5/8 in. to 1 in. Meter $8.90 $9.65 $9.90 $9.90 $9.90 $9.90
1-1/2 to 2 in. Meter $27.15 $29.45 | $30.20 | $30.20 | $30.20 | $30.20
3in. to 4 in. Meter $69.25 $75.15 | $77.05 | $77.05 | $77.05 | $77.05
6 in. Meter $128.60 | $139.55 | $143.05 | $143.05 | $143.05 | $143.05
8 in. to 10 in. Meter $182.90 | $198.45 | $203.40 | $203.40 | $203.40 | $203.40
12 in. Meter $271.90 | $295.00 | $302.40 | $302.40 | $302.40 | $302.40
Homestead $5.35 $5.80 $5.95 $5.95 $5.95 $5.95

If a meter size is not listed above, the customer will be charged the rate for the next meter size up.

Fixed charges are not prorated. The charge used will correspond with the bill period end date.

(c) Affordability Programs. Special homestead and affordability program rates for customers will

follow the same rules and requirements as set forth in Section 535.05 for the Division of Water.

(d) The rates in this section are effective beginning January 1 of each year.




RESOLUTION No. A {/ F o

By

Director Keane

BOARD OF CONTROL

Received

Approved 7. £ Y 4

Sewerage Service Fees and Charges

(a) WPC Ancillary Fees and Charges.

Fee Description 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Lay Permit $763 $763 $763 $763 $763 $763
Extend Permit $858 $858 $863 $892 $922 $952
Repair Permit $406 $578 $597 $617 $638 $659
Bulkhead Permit $114 $114 $114 $114 $114 114
Miscellaneous Sewer Permit $165 $165 $165 $165 $165 165
Re-Inspection Fee $393 $425 $440 $455 $470 $485
Engineering plan copies ($/co $1.45 $1.51 $1.56 $1.62 $1.67 $1.73
Plan Review
New Main Sewer ($/foot) $2.10 $2.20 $2.25 $2.35 2.45 $2.55
Other Reviews ($/hr) $126 $138 $142 147 152 $157
Residential Parcel $66 $66 $68 $70 $73 $75
{$/parcel)
Commercial Parcel $133 $133 $136 $141 $145 $150
($/parcel)
Stormwater
Less than 1 acre $379 $414 $428 $442 $457 $472
1-5 acres $570 $621 $642 $664 $686 $709
6-10 acres $1,140 1,172 $1.,211 $1,252 $1,294 $1,337
More than 10 acres 1,147 1,448 $1,497 $1,548 $1,599 $1,652
New Main Sewer Inspection Fee $143 155 $160 $166 $171 $177
($/hr)
Locate sewer connection by video $711 $745 $770 $796 $823 $850
(per_request)
[Temporary Sanitary Discharge - $858 $863 $892 $922 $952
Permit
Temporary Storm Discharge - $414 $428 $442 $457 $472
Permit

(b) The fees and charges in this section are effective beginning January 1 of each year.

Yeas:

Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Kean

e, Francis, Williams, Interim

. . M >
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNamara, Martin O’Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, McNair, Margolius



BOARD OF CONTROL

C of C 302 ~ 180 REV.

RESOLUTION No. 268~
REQUIREMENT CONTRACT )y

By: Director Keane

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD of CONTROL of the CITY of CLEVELAND that all bids
received on  May 29, 2024,
for Purchase of Various Electrical Test Equipment and Labor and Materials Necessary
to Maintain or Repair Electrical Test Equipment, and Training if Necessary
for the Division of Cleveland Public Power, Department of Public Utilities,

under the authority of Ordinance No. 881-2023, passed September 25, 2023, are rejected.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, McNair, Margolius



BOARD OF CONTROL

C of C 302 - 180 REV. Received d;//%g) A4

™ / s ‘ Approved«.é 7 )5//?4% ce
RESOLUTION No. NP j;)/.‘% 7o
REQUIREMENT CONTRACT <) / 7. CIA L

AUy =i
By: Director Keane Se/%faiz/ ’

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD of CONTROL of the CITY of CLEVELAND that all bids

received on  March 15, 2024,
for Supplemental Line Work Labor Services
for the Division of Cleveland Public Power, Department of Public Utilities,

under the authority of Ordinance No. 432-2023, passed October 2, 2023, are rejected.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, McNair, Margolius



BOARD OF CONTROL

Received ...&.f?,/.”?’f’. / 9‘
Approved b [ l"\’ ()’Q H

.................

RESOLUTION No. 3 O O B Q . /‘{ //57} f/@;f % / o 78
-

/ Z/ Segtétary

By: Director Francis

WHEREAS, under Purchase Order Nos. 2019*%1355, 2019*1444, 2020*1078,
2021*1171 and 2022*424, the City acquired software licenses and services from Veovo
Inc. for its Multi-User Flight Information Display System; and

WHEREAS, under various purchase orders to and contracts with Veovo Inc., the City
through its Director of Port Control, has obtained the annual licenses and professional
services necessary to implement and maintain the software for the Multi-User Flight
Information Display System, including, but not limited to, upgrades, maintenance,
support and training of the Multi-User Flight Information Display System; and

WHEREAS, when a director has been authorized to contract with a software developer
or vendor, division (d) of Section 181.102 C.O. authorizes the director of the department
for which the software is acquired to enter into an agreement with the software vendor
for professional services necessary to implement and maintain the software system,
including but not limited to maintenance, repair, upgrades, enhancements, training and
technical support; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 181.102 C.O. the City intends to enter into a
contract with Veovo Inc. to provide annual license, software maintenance and technical
support for the Multi-User Flight Information Display System at Cleveland Hopkins
International Airport, for a term of twelve months; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Control of the City of Cleveland that, under the
authority of division (e) of Section 181.102 C.O., the compensation to be paid Veovo
Inc. to provide annual license, software, maintenance and technical support for the
Multi-User Flight Information Display System at Cleveland Hopkins International Airport,
for a term of twelve months, is fixed at an amount not to exceed $74,038.00.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim

Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None
Absent: Directors Abonamah, Margolius




SNIO3IRA ‘YeWRUOQY SIO0aII(] [JUasqy
QUON  SABN

2[00, O UIHEIA “BIBWEBNDIA “HBNIA ‘9100 “ZopuBUISH S$I10310911(] ‘pUOLIUNI(T JOIOI(]
WLIDJU] “SWIBI[[IA\ ‘SIOUBI] ‘OUBDY SI010211(] “YAUJO J0302II(] Sunoy ‘qqig JOARIN S8 A

"$20T ‘1 AInf 2A1199]30 9pit 1ad
0Z'0$ 01 S1°0$ woIy pasearour st 29 diny 1ad oy ‘g LTS UON0AS “O’D Jo Ajuoyne ay} Jopun jey)
‘ANVTIATTD A0 ALID THL 40 TOUINOD A0 QIVOd AHL A9 AAATOSHTA LI A4

‘QI0J0IY} ‘MOU {[onuo)) JO pieog Yl Aq PIYsI[qeIsd
wnowe ue ur dvpmuiad uonerado 9[o4o1q pue 901A9p Ajijiqowr pareys e woiy 297 din 10d © pue
99y uoneordde ue 1091100 pue 931eYd 03 ‘90UIISIP 10 ‘s303l01d TeNde)) JO 1030211 Y} SAZLIOYINE
(0'0s) 9L61 ‘OMQ ‘PUBAAR[D JO SIOUBUIPI) PIYIPOD Y1 JO £0'LTS UONAS ‘SVAATHA

dO9NVHD 334

esoyo( 1opalq Ad

IRV P *ON NOILNT0S3d
770 108

f\f‘é/ 5 ((5:/{;7 PAAIY

TOYU.LNOD 4O Quvod



SnIjOSIRIA] ‘YeWRUOQY S1030011(] :JUSSqQy
QUON  SABN

9]00 ], UIMEA “BIBWENDIA “HEBNOJA 9]0)) ‘ZopUuBuIol $100311(] ‘puouituni(y Jo3oa1i(g
WILISIUT ‘SWRI[[IAN ‘SIouRl] ‘Queay| $1030311(] YAU[SIA 1030211 Funoy ‘qqig JoAejy  [SBOA

‘aoueAaAUOD JO Spaap 8y} ul puejaas|) Jo AuD ayy Aq paoeid

S9OUBIQUINDUS JB[ILIS PUB S}SaIajul AJeUOISIaAS ‘'SUOIDLIISal ||e Junodoe ojul Bunje}
‘000699 Jo anjeA pasieidde ay} uey} ssa| Jou aoud e je ‘aaulisap s)l Jo ‘ouj ‘Ajuewng
10} jejigqeH puelans|) Jajeals) 0} ‘90UBUIPIO By} Ul paquasap Ajjnj alow se ‘sawoy
Jejnpow Ajlwey-aibuis Buggoniisuoo jo sasodind 104 ($€1-61-CL 1 :Ndd) 19948 P9l
}Se pue anuaAy POOMBAOID) JO JSUI0D JSBayInNos ay} Je pajedo] Auadold jeal psumo
-A)1D |19s 01 pajoalp ale Jokepy ay pue saljddng pue saseyoind JO JUOISSILUWIOD 8y}
‘puelaAs|) Jo AND 8y jo j1ounod ayl Agq $20zZ ‘0Z AeN passed ‘pZ0z-.0% "ON @oueulplO
Japun jeyy puejaas|) jo Al 8y} o jouo jo pieod 8yl Ag AIATOS3Y LI 39

‘a10j819y)

‘MOU 'oNnjeA jox)Jew Jiej 8¢ 0} paulLLIdlBp usaq sey ydium ‘000'G9$ 4o anjea pasieidde
ay} uey} ssaj Jou aoud e je ‘aaubisap s} 10 ou| ‘AjuBWNH 10} JelIqeH pUBaAs|D)
lejealn) 0] ‘aoueUIpIO BY} Ul paquosap Ajinj alow pue asn oignd A)1) Joj papssu jou

8¢ 0} paujwislap pue punoy ‘sawoy Jejnpow Ajwel-aibuls Bunoniisuod jo sesodind oy
(PS1L-6L-€L1 ‘Ndd) 1991S P9l 1SET PUB ONUSAY POOMSAOIL) JO JOUI0D }SBBYINOS 8y} Je
pajeso| Apadoud jeas paumo-AJID [|8S 0} ‘|0J3U0D JO pleog a8y} Jo uoloallp ay} e pue Aq
‘1oAey oy} pue saijddng pue saseydingd JO JaUOISSILUWOY) ay} SSZIIOYINE PUBOAS|D JO
Ay ay1 o j1ounod auy Aq 202 ‘02 AN pessed 'yZ0Z-20% "ON SoUBUIPIO ‘SYIYIHM

SWEBIIIA J0j08lId ‘Ad

- .
/?L{ CZ m’f‘ag ON NOILN10S3Y

Bisine /71
e T

/ 7/(3&/ /gﬂc 4 7 - /p idopy
//o%"( / g”/«";//? panosddy

74/?' ,)/§/ panisoay
jGU0D 40 pleog




Board of Control

Received / A0/ 3‘:‘{’

Approved J%» /;%f/ﬁ -
Adopted A/ 1/ 28] L.\

Wz /M’Zét»«# "

VA Seci;/é%ary

' /
RESOLUTIONNo. O3 — fy‘? BY: Director Wiliams

REQUIREMENT CONTRACT

BE IT RESOLVED, by the BOARD OF CONTROL of the CITY OF CLEVELAND that the bid of

Advanced Industrial Tire, Inc. dba Advanced Tire, Inc.

for an estimated quantity of tire repair and road service, all items,

for the Division Motor Vehicle Maintenance, Department of Public Works,

for a period of one year beginning with the later of the date of execution of a contract or the day following
expiration of the currently effective contract for the goods and/or services, with two one-year renewal
options,

received on January 17, 2024 under the authority of Section 131.64 of the Codified Ordinances of
Cleveland, Ohio, 1976,

which on the basis of the estimated quantity would amount to $191,075.00 (1% Net 10 days), is affirmed
and approved as the lowest and best bid, and the Director of Public Works is requested to enter into a
REQUIREMENT contract for the goods and/or services specified.

The REQUIREMENT contract shall further provide that the Contractor shall furnish the City’s
requirements for the goods and/or services, whether more or less than the estimated quantity, as may be
ordered under delivery orders separately certified to the contract.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, Margolius



Board of Contro 3

Received % / 20/ )2‘7[

Approved _ -/ Y e/ 27

Adopted f?’}%é [ ) ..
<H/ K /f:«,««%a?%

"/ fSecpetary
Vv

A

RESOLUTION No. C% O% - ;%/7[ BY: Director Williams

STANDARD PURCHASE CONTRACT

BE IT RESOLVED, by the BOARD OF CONTROL of the CITY OF CLEVELAND that the bid of
Classic International Inc. dba Classic Toyota
for the purchase of 12 passenger cars, all items,

for the Division Motor Vehicle Maintenance, Department of Public Works,

received on May 30, 2024 under the authority of Ordinance No. 684-2023, passed by Cleveland City
Council on July 12, 2023,

which on the basis of the order quantities would amount to $286,428.00, is approved as the lowest and
best bid, and the Director of Public Works is requested to enter into contract for the items.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Wiltliams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, Margolius



Board of Control oy
Received G| A JAL

Approved (.,df Al / A4
Adopted (s / A0/ Aty ) /)
7 /[%W@ ’?/4//
/ éSéc/afary

RESOLUTION No. ﬁo[jw AWZ BY: Director Williams

STANDARD PURCHASE CONTRACT

BE IT RESOLVED, by the BOARD OF CONTROL of the CITY OF CLEVELAND that the bid of

Classic International Inc. dba Classic Toyota

for the purchase of 10 SUV-compact-CIT, all items,

for the Division Motor Vehicle Maintenance, Department of Public Works,

received on May 30, 2024 under the authority of Ordinance No. 1356-2023, passed by Cleveland City
Council on December 4, 2023,

which on the basis of the order quantities would amount to $392,482.70, is approved as the lowest and
best bid, and the Director of Public Works is requested to enter into contract for the items.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, Margolius



Board of Contrgl /~ N
Received é/{z’ﬁ/?/y ]
Approved g/%ﬁ@% g
Adopted __(L/AE/HH ) »

2P ,7[
RESOLUTION No. - ¢ b 4 BY: Director Williams

STANDARD PURCHASE CONTRACT

BE IT RESOLVED, by the BOARD OF CONTROL of the CITY OF CLEVELAND that the bid of

Statewide Ford, Inc.

for the purchase of 10 SUV-marked, all items,

for the Division Motor Vehicle Maintenance, Department of Public Works,

received on May 30, 2024 under the authority of Ordinance No. 684-2023, passed by Cleveland City
Council on July 12, 2023,

which on the basis of the order quantities would amount to $715,000.00, is approved as the lowest and
best bid, and the Director of Public Works is requested to enter into contract for the items.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O’Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, Margolius



BOARD OF CONTRO
Received / / )’é' / (7/

RESOLUTION No. 3 0 ? 24 Approved / /)@:“ /)4/

Director Williams

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
CONTRACT

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 1385-2024, passed by the Council of the City of Cleveland
on February 12, 2024, Board of Control Resolution No. 244-24, adopted May 15, 2024,
authorized the Director of Public Works to contract with Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. for the
professional services necessary to assess, recommend, and/or procure property insurance
covering the municipally owned stadium facility located at 100 Alfred Lerner Way, for a period
of one year; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 244-24 incorrectly stated the contract amount; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the BOARD OF CONTROL of the CITY OF CLEVELAND that
Resolution No. 244-24, adopted by this Board May 15, 2024, authorizing the Director of Public
Works to enter into contract with Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. to assess, recommend, and/or
procure property insurance covering the municipally owned stadium facility located at 100
Alfred Lerner Way is amended by changing the contract amount from “$627,692.00” to
“$627,962.00,” where appearing in the resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other provisions of Resolution No. 244-24 not
expressly amended above shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Yeas: Mayor Bibb, Acting Director Melnyk, Directors Keane, Francis, Williams, Interim
Director Drummond, Directors Hernandez, Cole, McNair, McNamara, Martin O’ Toole

Nays: None

Absent: Directors Abonamah, Margolius



